applied to the expenditure level, the non-take-up is located between 23% and 36%.

For both 2009 and 2015, estimated non-take-up rates are lower when using

incomes from capital and properties as proxy for the wealth test compared to the

alternative related to home ownership. Compared to the base scenario without

wealth test, non-take-up rates are reduced by more than ten percentage points.

Thus, the approximation of the wealth test with incomes from capital and

properties by applying interest rates according to empirical evidence seems to be

relatively strict.

In addition to the comparison using the 95%-confidence interval for non-take-up in

terms of caseload, also the sensitivity analyses in terms of a variation of simulated

needs by 5% suggest that both caseload and expenditure non-take-up-rates have

substantially decreased due to the replacement of monetary social assistance by

minimum income benefit.

41

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis: robustness check wealth test, variations in simulated

needs; 2009 (register data), 2015

 Non-take-
up case-

load in %

Non-take-
up expen-

diture in %

Beta-error rate

in % (non-
weighted)

2009 (register data)

Scenario incomes from capital and
properties as proxy for wealth test

53 51 40

Robustness check wealth test

Scenario not eligible if home owner 58 56 42

Base scenario (without wealth test) 65 62 39

Variations in simulated needs (based on
“incomes from capital and properties”-scenario)

Needs +5% 58 56 39

Needs +15% 63 63 33

Needs -5% 49 45 40

Needs -15% 37 31 48

2015

Scenario incomes from capital and
properties as proxy for wealth test

30 30 35

Robustness check wealth test

Scenario not eligible if home owner 41 40 34

Base scenario (without wealth test) 48 44 32

Variations in simulated needs (based on
“incomes from capital and properties”-scenario)

Needs +5% 38 36 35

Needs +15% 48 46 27

Needs -5% 22 23 42

Needs -15% -2 6 50

Source: Authors’ own calculations based on EUROMOD/SORESI.

42

5.5 Determinants of (non)-take-up

5.5.1 Probit model

The results of the probit model support the hypothesis of pecuniary determinants:

higher entitlements measured by the poverty gap have a significant positive effect

on take-up in 2003 and 2009. This is confirmed by the finding that, except for 2015,

non-take-up rates are higher in terms of caseload than in terms of expenditure

suggesting that as a trend participation is higher if higher amounts can be claimed

(see Table 4).14 In case there is only entitlement to relatively low top-up amounts,